

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

WASHINGTON, D.C.

---

DECISION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL ON MATTERS OF LAW  
PURSUANT TO 40 C.F.R. SECTION 125.36(m)

No. 58

---

In the matter of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Permit Number NY 0001368, for Bethlehem Steel Corporation, Lackawanna, New York, the Presiding Officer has certified one issue of law to the General Counsel for decision pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §125.36(m). The parties, having had an opportunity to provide written briefs in support of their respective positions, present the following issue:

QUESTION PRESENTED

"Does EPA have statutory authority to establish thermal effluent limits, based on receiving water flow and characteristics when such requirements have not been included in a water quality certification, and no officially promulgated thermal effluent guidelines and standards exist?"

After reading the briefs and analyzing the parties' positions, I believe this question might be more accurately phrased and addressed as three distinct questions.

QUESTION OF LAW NO. 1

"Does EPA have the statutory authority to establish thermal effluent requirements, based on State water quality standards, when such requirements have not been included in a State certification under Section 401 of the FWPCA, and when the State certification specifically includes certain less stringent thermal limitations?"

ANSWER

Yes, EPA has both the authority and the obligation, pursuant to Section 301(b)(1)(C), to assure that NPDES permits contain sufficient limitations "necessary to meet water quality standards, treatment standards, or schedules of compliance, established pursuant to any State law or regulations." This obligation exists independently of State certification.

DISCUSSION

The FWPCA clearly establishes an obligation for the permitting authority to insure that permits contain effluent limitations necessary to meet State water quality standards. Section 301(b)(1)(C). (See Decisions of General Counsel, #13, #44) The Act also provides that States may certify specific limitations as necessary to comply with Section 301 (including 301(b)(1)(C)) of the Act or with "any other appropriate requirement of State law." Section 401(d). Limitations contained in a State certification must be included in a NPDES permit. EPA has no authority to ignore State certification or to determine whether limitations certified by the State are more stringent than required to meet the requirements of State law. (See Decision of General Counsel, #44) In the absence of State certification, EPA must, pursuant to Section 301(b)(1)(C), independently interpret and apply State water quality standards. (Cf. EPA v. California, 96 S. Ct. 2022, 2032 (1976)) The question presented herein, however, has not previously been addressed: when the State does certify specific limitations as

necessary to meet water quality standards, does the Administrator still retain his obligation to independently interpret and apply State water quality standards so as to ensure compliance with Section 301(b)(1)(C)? I believe the answer is clearly that the Administrator does retain such obligation since his authority pursuant to Section 301(b)(1)(C) is independent of State certification.

Any other answer would illegally restrict the Administrator from insuring that a permit met all the relevant requirements of the Act. For instance a State might certify that the technology-based effluent limitations under Section 301(b)(1)(A) were sufficient to meet water quality standards. EPA, however, might know that additional, more stringent limitations are required to meet the applicable State water quality standard. Must EPA ignore such information merely because of the State certification? Or suppose the State certifies specific limitations which are less stringent than the limitations contained in a 303(e) plan submitted to EPA by the State and approved by EPA? Is EPA legally required to ignore the 303(e) plan recommendations? Or suppose the State certifies specific limitations for some pollutants but ignores other pollutants which are included in the water quality standards. Is EPA to ignore such other water quality standards? For the Administrator to blindly accept State certification as the final authority in any of these cases, he would be forced to ignore the language of Section 301(b)(1)(C) and his duty under the Act to assure compliance therewith.

In enacting Section 401, Congress clearly intended to give the States an opportunity to assure that federally-issued NPDES permits contained limitations necessary to implement the State's water quality standards. There is no indication in the Act, or in the legislative history, however, that Section 401 was intended to limit the authority and obligation of EPA to independently assess the need for more stringent conditions to meet the requirements of Section 301(b)(1)(C).

QUESTION OF LAW NO. II

What are the relevant water quality standards applicable to this NPDES permit?

ANSWER

The relevant water quality standards are those in effect on the date of initial permit issuance, August 30, 1974.

DISCUSSION

The Administrator has previously determined the general rule that the appropriate water quality standards to be applied to a permit are those which were in effect at the time of initial permit issuance. (See Decision of the Administrator, In the Matter of U. S. Pipe and Foundry Company, NPDES Appeal No. 75-4, October 10, 1975) The State thermal standards adopted in July 1969 were the standards in effect on the date of initial permit issuance. At the time of initial permit issuance, such standards had not been approved by EPA. Nevertheless, the standards were valid under State law and are binding upon EPA pursuant to Section 301(b)(1)(C) until and unless EPA supersedes such standards

by promulgating under the authority of Section 303(b) or 303(c). State water quality standards exist independently of EPA approval or disapproval (see attached memo, dated February 3, 1975) and do not become Federal standards through the EPA approval process.

QUESTION OF LAW NO. III

"In developing limitations pursuant to Section 301(b)(1)(C), should EPA consider a provision contained in the State's water quality standards such as a "grandfather" clause which is not a water quality standard as defined by the FWPCA and which does not relate to receiving water uses or criteria?"

ANSWER

No, EPA is not required and in fact is without authority to consider provisions of State law which are not water quality standards, treatment standards, or compliance schedules in determining appropriate limitations under Section 301(b)(1)(C). EPA must ignore such requirements.

DISCUSSION

The "Criteria Governing Thermal Discharges" adopted by the State of New York in July, 1969, include the following water quality standards for "non trout" waters:

"The water temperature at the surface of a stream shall not be raised to more than 90°F at any point. Further, at least 50 percent of the cross sectional area and/or volume of the flow of the stream including a minimum of 1/3 of the surface as measured from shore-to-shore shall not be raised to more than 5°F over the temperature that existed before the addition of heat of artificial origin or to a maximum of 86°F whichever is less..."

The thermal criteria certified by the State included only the first sentence of the standard cited above, i.e., a 90°F limit for the discharge. EPA however included in the permit the additional language found in the standard.

Although the State of New York did not submit a brief, it appears that the State's failure to certify the entire thermal criteria is based upon another portion of its "Criteria Governing Thermal Discharges." This provision states as follows:

EXTENT OF APPLICABILITY OF CRITERIA TO EXISTING DISCHARGES

In determining whether a discharge existing prior to the adoption of the above criteria complies with the applicable standard for thermal discharges ('None alone or in combination with other substances or wastes in sufficient amount or at such temperature as to be injurious to fish life....or impair the waters for any other best usage... (6 NYCRR 701 3 et. seq.)), these criteria are intended only to be a frame of reference. (emphasis added)

This "grandfather" clause which distinguishes between existing discharges such as Bethlehem and new dischargers has been the subject of continuing controversy between Federal authorities and the State of New York since 1969. The existence of this clause was a major factor in the failure of the Federal Water Pollution Control Administration to approve the 1969 thermal standards.

Revised thermal standards adopted by New York in September, 1974 also included a clause exempting dischargers from the numerical thermal criteria on the basis of age. On February 25, 1975, the EPA Regional Administrator approved the numerical criteria submitted by the State

but exempted the grandfather clause from his consideration. He determined that the grandfather clause was inconsistent with Section 316(a) of the FWPCA and in addition was incompatible with the nature of water quality standards since it differentiated among dischargers on the basis of age and was unrelated to the existing or desired quality of the receiving water. (40 Fed. Reg. 13216-17, March 25, 1975)

I also believe that a "grandfather clause" is not an acceptable part of a water quality standard. Therefore I believe as a matter of law that the Region was correct in ignoring such a clause in its determination of the thermal water quality standards which were applicable to this permit.

In reaching this conclusion, I do not mean to suggest that all variance procedures contained in State water quality standards are illegal and unacceptable under the FWPCA. In Decision of the General Counsel #44, I specifically considered the question of an Illinois variance procedure. The Illinois procedure allowed for a limited exception to meeting a water quality standard upon a showing that compliance "would impose an arbitrary or unreasonable hardship." In my decision, I held that EPA would not itself provide for the hearing to determine whether a discharger qualified for such a variance, but would incorporate a State-determined variance in a NPDES permit.

It is important to distinguish the type of variance in Illinois from the variance presented by this case. Section 101(a)(2) of the

FWPCA sets as an interim goal the achievement of water quality wherever attainable, that provides for the "protection and propagation of fish, shellfish, and wildlife and provides for recreation in and on the water" by July 1, 1983. In order to attain this goal, EPA has required States to set their water quality standards at such levels "wherever attainable." EPA regulations provide that "in determining whether such standards are attainable for any particular segment, the State should take into consideration environmental, technological, social, economic, and institutional factors." 40 C.F.R. 130.17(c)(1). EPA's regulations are more specific in regard to downgrading existing water quality standards. Standards may be lowered only when the State can demonstrate that one of three factual situations exists:

(i) The existing designated use is not attainable because of natural background;

(ii) The existing designated use is not attainable because of irretrievable man-induced conditions; or

(iii) Application of effluent limitations for existing sources more stringent than those required pursuant to Section 301(b)(2)(A) and (B) of the Act in order to attain the existing designated use would result in substantial and widespread adverse economic and social impact.

Thus, under these regulations, a State may downgrade a water quality standard for a particular stream segment if attaining the standard will require treatment in excess of best available technology ("BAT") for industrial point sources or best practicable waste

treatment technology ("BPWTT") for publicly-owned treatment works, and such additional treatment would result in "substantial and widespread" impact.

A number of States, however, have adopted a somewhat different approach. Rather than downgrading the standard for an entire stream, or stream segment, some States have maintained the standard, but provided that individual dischargers may receive variances for a limited time period from meeting the standards. This approach appears to be preferable environmentally. The more stringent standard is maintained and is binding upon all other dischargers on the stream or stream segment. Even the discharger who is given a variance for one particular constituent (e.g., chlorine) will be required to meet the applicable criteria for other constituents. The variance is given for a limited time period and the discharger must either meet the standard upon the expiration of this time period or must make a new demonstration of "unattainability."

EPA will accept such variance procedures as part of State water quality standards as long as they are consistent with the substantive requirements of 40 C.F.R. 130.17. Therefore, variances can be granted by States only when achieving the standards is "unattainable." In demonstrating that meeting the standard is unattainable, the State must demonstrate that treatment in excess of that required pursuant to Section 301(b)(2)(A) and (B) of the Act is necessary to meet the standard and must also demonstrate that requiring such treatment will result in substantial and widespread economic and social impact which

exceeds the positive economic and social impact of enhanced water quality. EPA Regional Administrators should not accept State variance determinations unless they are accompanied with an adequate record to support the determinations.

The justification submitted by the State should include documentation that treatment more advanced than that required by Sections 301(b)(2)(A) and (B) has been carefully considered and that alternative effluent control strategies have been evaluated.

Since State variance proceedings involve revisions of water quality standards, they must be subjected to public notice, opportunity for comment, and public hearing. (See Section 303(c)(1) and 40 C.F.R. 130.17(a)). The public notice should contain a clear description of the impact of the variance upon achieving water quality standards in the affected stream segment.

Total maximum daily loads included in any plan prepared pursuant to Sections 208 or 303(d) and (e) must be adjusted to reflect the variance. The granting of a variance to any one discharger should not effect the load allocations or effluent limitations required for other dischargers on the steam segment.

As noted above, however, the exemption procedure developed by New York for thermal dischargers does not in any way meet these requirements. The New York procedure provides a blanket exemption for all dischargers of a certain age. This exemption from otherwise applicable standards is not related to any demonstration or determination of "attainability" and does not incorporate any economic or environmental test for the particular

discharger. For the reasons noted above, such an exemption procedure cannot be considered as part of a water quality standard under Section 303 of the Act.



G. William Frick  
General Counsel

20 MAR 1977

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_